(from €842.1m to €806m) and relative terms (from 2.1% of the total loan book
last year to 1.8%), with a coverage ratio of 54.8% (56.7%). Net bad loans halved
compared to last year, totalling €79.8m (€141.5m) and representing 0.18% of
total loans (0.35% as at 30 June 2018) with a coverage ratio of 79.7% (73.3%);
this item does not include NPLs acquired by MBCredit Solutions totalling
€368.6m (€287.9m). The figures also do not include the bad debts originated
by Micos Banca and the French branch (business discontinued at end-2009).
During the year the process for disposing of these debts was launched: in
February 2019, the entire French loan book was sold (88 loans, with a gross
book value of €14.8m), while in June agreement was reached for sale of the
Italian portfolio (1,601 loans, with a gross book value of €136.8m), booked as
“Non-current assets held for sale and discontinued operations” pursuant to
IFRS 5 at a net value of €22.2m, and the deal was finalized after the year under
review had ended.

30  Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2019

30/6/18
IAS 39

1/7/18
IFRS 9

30/6/19
IFRS 9

(€m) Coverage
ratio %

(€m) Coverage
ratio %

(€m) Coverage
ratio %

Wholesale Banking 341.7 47.3% 345.3 47.0% 384.4 38.9%

Specialty Finance 10.4 72.7% 10.2 72.8% 10.3 76.1%

Consumer Banking  186.0 73.4% 184.8 73.5%  189.0 74.4%

Retail Banking 155.1 53.3% 136.1 59.0% 102.5 42.4%

Private Banking 8.7 56.0%  9.0 56.0%  8.0 61.0%

Leasing 140.2 32.2% 124.7 39.7% 111.8 35.9%

Total net non-performing
loans 842.1 56.7% 810.1 58.5%  806.0 54.8%

– of which: bad loans 141.5 115.4 79.8

As % of total loans and
advances 2.1% 2.0% 1.8%

As % of gross total loans
and advances 4.6% 4.4% 3.9%

(€m)

30/6/19

Stage 1 Stage 2 Stage 3 Total

Wholesale Banking 14,487.2 689.2 384.4 15,560.8

Specialty Finance 1,836.4 89.2 378.9 2,304.5

Consumer Banking 11,897.9 1,136.1  189.0  13,223.0

Retail Banking 8,323.7 575.7 102.5 9,001.9

Private Banking  2,278.0 65.9  8.0 2,351.9

Leasing 1,719.7 120.1 111.8 1,951.6

Total loans and advances to customers 40,542.9 2,676.2 1,174.6 44,393.7

As % of total 91.3% 6.0% 2.7% 100%

Total loans and advances to customers (excluding
NPLs purchased by MBCredit Solutions) 40,542.9 2,676.2  806.0 44,025.1

As % of total 92.1% 6.1% 1.8% 100%

Investment holdings – as from this financial year, this heading brings together
investments covered by IAS 28, investments measured at fair value through
other comprehensive income (formerly AFS), and funds (including seed capital)
that must be recognized at fair value through profit and loss. Investments in
associates (up from €3,210.8m to €3,259.8m) consist almost entirely of the
Assicurazioni Generali investment, the value of which rose from €3,171.4m
to €3,219.3m, on profits of €320m (adjusted to reflect the €182.4m dividend
collected), and lower valuation reserves of €89.7m. The Group’s stake in the

[…]

1 Compared with a tax rate of 20.82% last year.

SECTION 23

Heading 340: Net profit (loss) attributable to minorities

23.1 Breakdown of Heading 340, “Net profit (loss) for the year attributable to minorities”
Company name  12 mths ended 30/6/19 12 mths ended 30/6/18

1. SelmaBipiemme S.p.A.  2,130  3,237

2. RAM Active Investments S.A.  1,055  579

3. Others  (2)  (10)

Total  3,183  3,806

234  Consolidated financial statements as at 30 June 2019

SECTION 25

Earnings per share

25.1 Average number of ordinary shares on a diluted basis
 12 mths ended 30/6/19 12 mths ended 30/6/18

Net profit  823,025  863,920

Avg. no. of shares in issue  871,819,196  877,685,049

Avg. no. of potentially diluted shares  5,081,612  5,738,709

Avg. no. of diluted shares  876,900,808  883,423,758

Earnings per share  0.94  0.98

Earnings per share, diluted  0.94  0.98

Notes to the accounts | Part D - Comprehensive consolidated profit and loss account  235

Part D - Comprehensive consolidated profit and loss account

Breakdown of Comprehensive Profit and Loss Constituents
Items Before tax

effect
Tax

effect
After

tax effect

10. Net profit (loss)  X  X  826.208
Other income items not passing through P&L

20. Equity instruments designated at fair value with impact taken to comprehensive income:  11,555  (627)  10,928
a) changes in fair value  4,267  (422)  3,845
b) tranfers to other shareholders' equity items  7,288  (205)  7,083

30. Financial liabilities designated at fair value with impact taken to profit and loss
(own creditworthiness changes): — — —
a) changes in fair value — — —
b) tranfers to other shareholders' equity items — — —

40. Hedge accounting of equity instruments measured at fair value with
impact taken to comprehensive income: — — —
a) fair value change (hedged instrument) — — —
b) fair value change (hedging instrument) — — —

50. Property, plant and equipment — — —
60. Intangible assets — — —
70. Defined benefits plans  (1,623)  517  (1,106)
80. Non-current assets classified as held for sale — — —